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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

Strike by Madra. Harbour Workers engaged by food Corporation

of I.dia

+
S.N.Q. 2. SHRI E K. NAYANAR :

SHR1 SHRI CHAND
GOYAL:

Will tbe Mini.ter of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that about tbree thousand workers in Madras Harbour, engaged by the Food Corporation of India, are continuing tbe strike; and

(b) if Sf', what steps Government have taken to settle the Labour dispute?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
BISHWANATH ROY): (a) and (b). The
Jtrike by tbe Food Corporation of
~di. workers of Madras PJrt nUm·

bering abou: 2800 which began on
:0-10· 1('70 was called oft' on 17-11-19-0 as a
result ~f an agreement reached betwten tbe Food Corporation of India and the workers' representatives.

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR : Port workers' strike took place not only In Madras but also in Calcutta and Visakbapatnam. Some latour issues have arisen after the strike.
Tbe Madras Port workers ,tarld the strike on '0·10-1'1,0. But only on November 17,
after 16 days, did Government take the initiative in showing a conciliatory attitude.
After 5 days of strike, the Labour Commissioner initiated conciliation proceediogs. At the rale of Rs. 1 lakh n day, Rs. 16 lakhs of rupees were lost as a result of the strike.

There are two Unions working tbere.
They bad submitted their dem.nds ..

MR. SPEAKER: No introduction necessary ; straight question.

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR : Parliarne.tlt has already passed legislation about cBOual labour, but Government has not implemented it. It bas not brought it to tbe notice of the Madras Government for implementation.
Here Ihe Food Corporation is tbe omployer.
They have to give decasualisation and medical benefits to casual labour. Wby bas not the Ministry intimated tbis to tbe Madras Government? Will Government constitute a macbinery to avert sucb "rikes. or if a strike does not take place. brinl about a settlement as early as pOSSible 1 As I said, after four days, the c:oncilia.tion machinery started moving, By then Rs. 4 lakbs bad been already lost. Wby has tbis happened?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI BHAG­
W AT JHA AZADJ: It is true that tbe All India Port and Dock Work.n' Federation gave a list of demands, J3 in number, on 26 Augmt, '970. Immediatel} tbe Food Corporation of India suggested to the zooal managers after consulting tbe President of the Federation tbat tbe demand. sbould be discussed al the local level and those not settled will thereaitff be taken up at tbe General level. When tbis initiative was taken immediately after receiving the notIce of liemanlis, tbe work.... went on stJike froIll
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the first shift on 30-10-1970. Therefore, in this case it would be appreciated that tbe Corporation immediately consulted the Federation and wanted to settle the disput •.
But the strike took place. Immediately thereafter, the conciliation officer moved in.
But the p~rties dod not "ant cODeiliatiob and said they would like to settle it on a bipartite basis. Therefore. they went into the question and have settled it among them·
selves. The moment, an agreement was reached, the strike wag called off.

SHRI E K. NAYA.NAR: The Culclltta
Port workers' strike was .ettled previously.
Why was thi, not done in the case of the Madras strike also.

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD: I can speak about Madras, not about Calcutta.

SHRI SHRI CHAND GOYAL:
learn from the press reports that because of the callousnegs, negligence and ineffici .ncy of the Food Corporation officials the strike came about. Their main demands were about regularisation of the temporary em·
ployees. increase in attendance allowance, introduction of tbe gratuity scheme and Iiberalisation of the pic;:e·rate scheme.

May I know what has been decided in regard to these demands, and also whetber, in view of the recommendations of the Labour Commission, the Government is con·
templating to create a machine y on the pattern of the Industrial Relations Commis·
sion, so that the procedure of reference of cases to Tribunals by the Government can be done away with, and these matters can be ICtlled more easily and iIlore quickly?

SHRI BHAGWAT JHA AZAD : I can lay a copy of the agreement arrived at bet·
ween the workers and the employers, on the Table of the House. I need not read the whole thing, About the second part of the question regardinll IRC, it has been disous·
sed at different levels, and sacr a conSCOSll!
is arrived it, we propose to come to Parlia·
ment along with the matter of recognition of unions, and that will be the prop" time for us to speak about that aspect of the matter.

SHRI S. KUNDU : The Minister knows very well that nobody goes on a strike for pleaawe, There Ille certain compellinll reasons which drive the workers, and beinl frustrated in all their efforts, they resort to strike. When the charter of demands was given on the 26th August, may I know why nothing was done till 30tb October and the workers had to resort to strike? Tbis agreement could have been STrived at earlier and the strike averted if the Food Corporation and other authorities had been prompt. Why did they not immediately discuss the matter and arrive at a decision ?

SHRI BHAGWAT IHA AZAD: As I said in reply to an earlier question, it is true tbat a list of I, demands was received on 26th August, 1970 from the All India Port and Dock Workers' Federation controlled by HMS. After tbe strike ~tarted, a list of five demands came from the Prollressive UnioD, Madras. The moment this list was received the Food Corporation of India instructed tbe Zonal Manager af'er consultation with the President of the All India Port and Dock Workers' Federation, and they themselves agreed that these demand. should be settled locally, and what could not be settled at the local level could be taken up at the Central level. So, it will be appreciated that tbe moment the demands \\ere received, the Food Corporation mO"ed into the maUer and consulted the President of tbe Federation and wanted to di,euss and settle the charter of demands. but in the meantime on 30th they went on strike.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Expert Committee 10 go into Problems of Key Industries

·304. SHRI R. BAR UA Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
AND INTERNAL TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is proposed to set up an Expert Committee to go into the problems of tbe key industries and to improve their performance ; and

(b) if so. the details of the steps proposed or already taken ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL TRADE
(SHRI DINESH SINGH): (a) end (b).
Under the revised licensing policy wbicb came into effect flOm 19th February. 1970. certain industries have been defined a. being in the core sector. ... \ list of such indus(ries is enclosed. It is presumed that the question relates to this group or industries. It is envisaged that fairly detailed plans in respect of eacb of these industries will be prepared witb a view to ensure that the developmer>t of tbese industries is in accordance witb tbe overall needs of the economy in so far as tbese industrial sectors are concerned. It is also proposed that necessary inputs would also be provided to these industries to tbe extent practicable. It will be necessary to keep a close watch on tbe implementation of the development plans for the,e industries. as soon as these are finalised, and to ensu,e necessary coordination for effecting this purpose. While their is no plOposal to set up an Expert Committee as such to go into tbe problems of the core industries, It is under consideration as to the arrangements as may be necessary to bring about necessary coordination and effective implementation of various programmes and projects in the industrial sector. The precise arrangements in this regard are still under consideration.

Statement

CORE INDUSTRIES

1. Agricultural Inputs

(a) Fertilisers

(i) Nitrogenous
(ii) Phospbatic

(b) Pesticides (basic chemicals only)

(c) Tract,,,, and power tillers.

(d) Rock-phosphate and pyrites

2. Iron and steel.

(al Iron ore

(b) Pig iron and steel
(c) Alloy and special steels

3. Non-ferrous Metals.

4. Petroleum
(a) Oil exploration and production

(b) Petroleum refining

(c) selected petro-chemicals

(i) Integrated petro·chemicals com·
plexes

(ii) DMT

(iii) Caprolactum
(iv) Acr}lonitrile

(v) Synthetic rubber

5. Coking Coal

6. Heavy Industrial machinery
(i) Paper Machinery

(ij Chemical machinery

(iii) Specialised machine tools

(iv; Rub~er machinery

(v) Printing machinery
7. Ship building and Dredgers.

g. Newsprint.

9. Electronics

(Selected electronic components which will be de<med to be in the core sector will be :)

(i) Resistances. fixed and variable

(ii) Condeosers or capacitor.. fixed aDd variable

(iii) Semi· conductors. including diode;.

